employees, refers to the Parent Company and the subsidiaries operating in Italy and amounted to

EUR 7.8 million at 31 December 2022.

In application of IAS 19, the methodologies called Traditional Unit Credit Method, for companies with

at least 50 employees, and Projected Unit Credit Cost, were used for the valuation of the severance

indemnity due as of 31 December 2006 (defined benefit plan), using the following financial

parameters:

Financial Assumptions

Inflation rate: 2.30%

Discount rate: 3.77%

Demographic Assumptions:

Death rate: ISTAT 2016 M/F Mortality tables

Disability: INPS tables broken down by age and gender

Retirement: 100% upon fulfilment of AGO requirements

Advances Frequency: 3.50% from 18 to 65 years

Turnover Frequency:  3.00% from 18 to 65 years

A sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters was carried out, showing the impact on the

balance sheet value of the provision for severance indemnities when these parameters change.

The table below shows the impact of these changes in percentage terms with respect to the carrying

value of the fund itself:

% change with
respect to the book

value of the
seerance indemnity

fund

Turnover Rate + 1% 1.0%

Turnover Rate - 1% - 1.2%

Inflation Rate + 0.5% 1.6%

Inflation Rate - 0.5% - 1.6%

Discount rate + 0,5% - 2.5%

Discount rate - 0.5% 2.6%

Annual Financial Report as at 31 December 2022

165

As the only defined benefit plan related to severance indemnities accrued by employees as at 31

December 2006, no new contributions to the plan are expected in the next year.

With reference to the portion of severance indemnity accrued in the period and, more generally, from

2007 onwards, this trematment is considered a defined contribution plan and is not discounted.

Provisions for risks and charges (Note 29)

1
August

2022 Provisions Utilisations Releases

31
December

2022 (*)

Tax provision 25

(18) (7)